

*Order No. 08*  
*dated 12.12.24.*

Accused Prasenjit Bauri @ Chhoto Bauri is produced from j/c.

The bail petition filed on behalf of the accused Prasenjit Bauri @ Chhoto Bauri is taken up for hearing.

Ld defence counsel submitted that the accused person has been falsely implicated in this case due to previous grudge and prayed for bail. Ld Spl P.P. in charge raised vehement objection and submitted that there is sufficient materials against the accused and he is the prime accused against whom the allegation is that he has committed a penetrative sexual assault upon a minor VG on the pretext of giving treatment.

Heard both sides. Perused the complaint and other materials. The allegation is serious in nature that he has committed penetrative sexual assault upon a minor VG. Now, considering the materials in CD and the gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail of the accused person is rejected and he is remanded to j/c till 23.12.24.

To date for production and IO's report. Return CD.

Dictated & Corrected

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.

Judge, POCSO Court, Bankura.